

08-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY MARK CAMERON ABBOTT,
Petitioner,

—v.—

JACQUELYN VAYE ABBOTT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DELEGATES LAWRENCE H. STOTTER AND
MATTI SAVOLAINEN, ON THE DRAFTING AND
NEGOTIATING OF THE HAGUE CONVENTION
ON THE CIVIL ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL
CHILD ABDUCTION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
Counsel of Record
LISA T. SIMPSON
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10103-0001
(212) 506-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INTENT OF THE DRAFTERS IS PROPERLY CONSIDERED BY THE COURT.....	5
A. Negotiating History and Intent Are Relevant When Interpreting a Convention.....	5
B. Mr. Stotter and Mr. Savolainen Are Credentialed Participants in the Drafting of the Hague Convention.....	7
II. IT WAS NOT THE INTENT OF THE DRAFTERS THAT <i>NE EXEAT</i> ORDERS WOULD QUALIFY AS CUSTODY RIGHTS.....	12
A. The Setting in Which the Delegates Met.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
B. A Major Distinction Was Made Between Custody Rights and Access Rights.	14
C. <i>Ne Exeat</i> Orders Were Not Considered Rights of Custody, and It Was Not Intended That They Would Give Rise to the Right of Return.....	17
D. The United States Would Have Strongly Objected to Any Suggestion That <i>Ne Exeat</i> Orders Create a Right of Return.	21
E. The Drafters' Intent Was Correctly Captured by the Appellate Court and Others to Consider the Issue.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 542 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	6-7
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Croll v. Croll</i> , 229 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	6
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	6
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Furness v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	6

*Cited Authorities**Pages***U.S. STATUTES**

International Child Abduction Remedies Act (ICARA), 42 U.S.C. § 11601 <i>et seq</i> (1995)	5
---	---

TREATIES

The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, <i>reprinted in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10494 (1986).....	passim
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, art. 31.1, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	5-6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anton, A.E., <i>The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction</i> , 30 Int'l & Comp. L. Q. 537 (1981)	24
<i>Dep't of State</i> , Hague International Child Abduction Convention: Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10494 (1986)	8, 12
<i>Documents de travail Nos 4 à 13</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 261-63 (Proposal No 5)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Pages</i>
Dyer, Adair, <i>Questionnaire and Report on international child abduction by one parent</i> (Preliminary Document No 1 of August 1978), ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 261-63	19
Dyer, Adair, <i>To Celebrate a Score of Years!</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 1 (2000)	9, 23
<i>Membres de la Première Commission</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 253-55	10
Pérez-Vera, Elisa, <i>Report of the Special Commission</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 172-214 (1980).....	7
Pérez-Vera, Elisa, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 426-76 (1982).....	8, 11, 23
<i>Procès-verbal No 2</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 257-61	5
<i>Procès-verbal No 3</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 263-67	10, 13, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Procès-verbal No 4</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 268- 73	10, 13
<i>Procès-verbal No 5</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 275- 70	12
<i>Procès-verbal No 6</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 283- 89	12
<i>Procès-verbal No 8</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 297- 303	13
<i>Procès-verbal No 9</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 303- 08	12
<i>Replies of the Governments to the Questionnaire</i> , ACTES ET DOCUMENTS DE LA QUATORZIÈME SESSION, TOME III, 61-129	12, 13, 22
Stotter, Lawrence H., <i>The Light at the End of the Tunnel: The Hague Convention on International Child Abduction Has Reached Capitol Hill</i> , 9 HASTINGS INT'l & COMP. L. REV. 285-328	11

Cited Authorities

Pages

Savolainen, Matti, <i>The Hague Convention on Child Abduction of 1980 and Its Implementation in Finland</i> , 66 <i>Nordic Journal of Int'l Law (Acta Scandinavica juris gentium)</i> 101-166 (1997)	9
